Application will be made to the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and permission to deal in,
the Subscription Shares.

Completion of the Top-up Subscription:

The conditions to the Top-up Subscription are expected to be fulfilled on or before 13
November, 2007, or such later date as may be agreed by the Vendor and SHK. If the conditions
are not fulfilled on or before such date, the obligations of SHK and the Vendor to proceed
with the Top-up Subscription will cease and no parties shall have any claim against the others.

Subject to completion of the Top-up Subscription, SHK will bear the Vendor’s costs and
expenses in connection with the Placing and the Top-up Subscription, up to a maximum of
HK$3,000,000.

B. CHANGES IN THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF SHK

The shareholding in SHK before and after the Placing and the Top-up Subscription (assuming
no other changes to the shareholdings of the parties named below and the share capital of
SHK) are summarised as follows:

At as the date of this
announcement and Immediately after Immediately after
based on disclosure the Placing but the Placing
under Part XV of before the Top-up and the Top-up

the SFO Subscription Subscription
No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

The Vendor* 973,772,892 64.34 807,772,892 53.37 973,772,892 57.98

Public Shareholders

(i) Placee 0 0 166,000,000 10.97 166,000,000 9.88

(ii) Other Public
Shareholders
(except Placee) 539,781,898 35.66 539,781,898 35.66 539,781,898 32.14

Sub-total 539,781,898 35.66 705,781,898 46.63 705,781,898 42.02

Total 1,513,554,790 100 1,513,554,790 100 1,679,554,790 100

* Mr. Lee Seng Huang, a SHK Director, is one of the trustees of the Lee and Lee Trust, being a discretionary
trust which indirectly owned approximately 42.59% interest in the issued share capital of AGL and was
therefore deemed to have interest in the Shares and underlying Shares in which the Vendor, being an
indirect non wholly-owned subsidiary of AGL, was interested. Save as aforesaid, no other SHK Director
is interested in any Share.

The net profits attributable to the disposal by APL and by AGL (through its interest in APL)
of 10.97% shareholding in SHK for the two financial years ended 31 December, 2006 were: